Water/Wastewater Utility
South Africa

Peer Financial Summary

Company
National Credit
Rating

Financial
statement
date

Gross revenue
(ZARm)

EBITDA
margin (%) FFO (ZARm)

FFO interest
coverage (x)

FFO net
leverage (x)

uMngeni-uThukela Water AA+(zaf)

  AA+(zaf) 2022 4,909 33.3 2,462 19.0 -2.0

  AA+(zaf) 2021 4,528 36.8 2,012 10.6 -1.8

  AA+(zaf) 2020 4,154 40.3 2,089 10.9 -1.2

Rand Water AA+(zaf)

  AA+(zaf) 2022 17,661 18.4 3,028 6.8 -1.0

  AA+(zaf) 2021 16,556 22.3 4,360 9.7 -0.6

  AA+(zaf) 2020 16,424 26.5 4,421 10.3 -0.3

Namibia Water Corporation AA+(zaf)

  AA+(zaf) 2022 2,042 23.9 440 34.4 -4.1

  AAA(zaf) 2021 1,952 23.6 522 28.2 -2.8

  AAA(zaf) 2020 1,665 23.7 354 8.8 -3.3

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions

uMngeni-uThukela Water
Rating Report  │  21 September 2023 fitchratings.com 9

Corporates

Water/Wastewater Utility
South Africa

Fitch Adjusted Financials

(ZARm)
30 Jun 22 Notes and formulas

Reported
values

Sum of
adjustments

CORP- lease
treatment

Other
adjustments

Adjusted
values

Income statement summary

Revenue   4,909   4,909

EBITDAR   1,416  221  -1 222  1,637

EBITDAR after associates and minorities (a) 1,421  221  -1 222  1,642

Lease expense (b) 0   0

EBITDA (c) 1,416  221  -1 222  1,637

EBITDA after associates and minorities (d) = (a-b) 1,421  221  -1 222  1,642

EBIT (e) 921  222  0 222  1,142

Debt and cash summary

Other off balance sheet debt (f) 0   0

Debt (g) 1,147  -5 -5 0  1,142

Lease-equivalent debt (h) 0   0

Lease-adjusted debt (i) = (g+h) 1,147  -5 -5 0  1,142

Readily available cash and equivalents (j) 5,843   5,843

Not readily available cash and equivalents   0   0

Cash flow summary

EBITDA after associates and minorities (d) = (a-b) 1,421  221  -1 222  1,642

Preferred dividends paid (k) 0   0

Interest received (l) 187   187

Interest paid (m) -127 0  0  0 -126

Cash tax paid   0   0

Other items before FFO   981  -222   -222 759

FFO (n) 2,463  -1 -1 0 2,462

Change in working capital (Fitch-defined)   -524   -524

CFO (o) 1,938  -1 -1 0 1,938

Non-operating/nonrecurring cash flow   0   0

Capex (p) -1,050   -1,050

Common dividends paid   0   0

FCF   888  -1 -1 0  887

Gross leverage (x)

EBITDAR leveragea (i/a) 0.8   0.7

FFO adjusted leverage (i/(n-m-l-k+b)) 0.5   0.5

FFO leverage (i-h)/(n-m-l-k) 0.5   0.5

EBITDA leveragea (i-h)/d 0.8   0.7

(CFO-capex)/debt (%) (o+p)/(i-h) 77.4   77.7

Net leverage (x)

EBITDAR net leveragea (i-j)/a -3.3   -2.9

FFO adjusted net leverage (i-j)/(n-m-l-k+b) -2.0   -2.0